CPCN No. 2305

No supplement to this tariff will be issued Except for the purpose of canceling the tariff unless specifically authorized by the Authority.

Additions to, changes in and eliminations from this tariff will be in loose-leaf form.

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.

CHARTER TARIFF I NAMING CHARTER RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF PASSENGERS AND BAGGAGE IN THE SAME VEHICLE AS PASSENGERS IN CHARTER BUS SERVICE BETWEEN

POINTS AND PLACES IN THE STATE OF NEVADA OVER IRREGULAR ROUTES

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

Effective:

ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

ORIGINAL PAGE ONE

CPCN No. 2305

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. CHARTER TARIFF NO. 1

Checking Sheet For Tariff

Upon receipt of new or revised pages, a check mark must be placed opposite the ACorrection Number≅ (shown below) corresponding to number shown in lower left-hand corner of the new or changed page. If correction numbers are properly checked as received, check marks will appear in consecutive order without omission. However, if check marks indicate that a new or revised page has not yet been received, request should at once be made to the issuing carrier for a copy of the new or revised page.

Correction Numbers						
	1	7	13	19	25	
	2	8	14	20	26	
	3	9	15	21	27	
	4	10	16	22	28	
	5	11	17	23	29	
	6	12	18	24	30	

Explanation of Abbreviations and Other Reference Marks

dba doing business as N New

No.Numbernor reductionNos.NumbersINTA.Nevada TransportationRReduction

Authority

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

PAGE TWO

CPCN No. 2305

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1

Table of Contents					
Subject Application of rates and charges	CONTROL AND	Page 3			
Baggage		3			
Carrier Liability / Limitations / Claims					
Objectionable Persons		4			
Animals		5			
Passenger Agent		5			
Cancellation Policy		5			
Equipment Substitution					
Vehicle Damage and clean up fee					
Computation of Charges					
Fraction of Charges					
Classes of Vehicles					
Rates and Charges					
3% Passenger Tax Recovery	****	9			
Issued:	Issued by: ROBERT SAUCEDO PRESIDENT CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. 408 E. TRANSIT ST. ONTARIO, CA. 91761	Effective: ACCEPTED FEB 1 4 2024 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada			

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF No. 1

Rules & Regulations

The charges published in this tariff apply for the account of Carreras Tours for the following transportation services as provided for in the carrier's certificate.

* On call, Irregular route transportation of passengers and their baggage in charter bus service, between points and places in the State of Nevada.

All charges herein are shown in dollars and cents and are payable in lawful United States currency.

The charges published in this tariff are based upon the total number of charter coaches necessary to transport the charter party plus extra accommodations If the total number of passengers exceeds the capacity of the one charter coach, the charter shown herein, will be applied separately to each charter coach used Charges shown herein apply to charter trips over paved, oiled macadam roads and roads over which the charter coach can operate at the time of the trip with safely and undue water.

When the charges accruing on a charter movement, based in time mileage exceed the charges computed upon a rate: based upon a greater time or mileage charge, the latter should apply.

Charges outlined do not include driver gratuity, admission fees, meals, shows, hotel accommodations, or any other like charges that will be considered extras. At the request of the chartering party, these extras can be contracted and coordinated, and the charges will be assessed on the charter bill.

Charges for transportation and other arrangements are due and payable as set forth by the payment terms on each individual charter agreement. Charges named herein include the service of the vehicle and driver unless otherwise stated.

Baggage

Carrier assumes no responsibility for any personal baggage. Baggage will not be checked. Personal baggage, musical instruments, athletic equipment, and other paraphernalia necessary for the purpose of the trip, limited to the capacity of the charter coach will be transported in the custody of the charter party at no additional charge.

- * No tools with sharp edges will be carried
- * No tools or Articles with sharp edges, oversized baggage, or that which may damage the vehicle will not be carried.
- * No explosives, inflammables or liquids which could contaminate or be harmful to passengers or equipment will be carried.

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

ACCEPTED
FEB 1 4 2024

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF No. 1

Rules & Regulations

Liability, Limitations and Claim Procedures

- * Carrier will not be responsible or liable to passengers for personal articles lost by or stolen by passengers.
- * The carrier will not be liable for delays caused by an Act of God, Public Enemies, Authority of Law, Quarantine, Riots, Strikes, Accidents, Breakdowns, Highway Condition or any other condition beyond its control and does not guarantee arrival or departure time from any given point at any specific time. However, the carrier will endeavor to maintain the schedule submitted by its agent and or employee, but the same is not guaranteed.
- * If in the opinion of the carrier, an Act of God, Public Enemies, Authority of Law, Quarantine, Riots, Strikes, Accidents, Breakdowns, Highway Condition or any other condition beyond its control, make it inadvisable to operate its equipment either from the point of origin or any point enroute, the carrier shall not be liable therefore, or be caused to be held for damages for any reason whatsoever.
- * All claims for loss or damages must be filed in writing with the carrier within seven (7) days after the occurrence or the loss or damage. Within fourteen (14) days after receipt of the claim the carrier shall:
 - 1. Compensate the loss; or
 - Deliver to the consignor a written denial of the claim. A denial of claim may be appealed to the Nevada
 Transportation Authority. Carrier will require sufficient information regarding such loss or damage to enable carrier
 to determine the basis for and amount of the claim.

Objectionable Persons

The Carrier/Driver will refuse to carry or will remove, at any proper point enroute, any person(s) who is believed to be intoxicated or under the influence of narcotics, Unruly or with unbecoming conduct or who appear incapable of taking care of him or herself.

EXCEPTION: Incapacitated or ill persons accompanied by a nurse or guardian.

ssued:	Issued by:
	ROBERT SAUCEDO
	PRESIDENT
	CARRERAS TOURS, LLC
	408 E. TRANSIT ST.
	ONTARIO, CA. 91761

FEB 1 4 2024

Nevada Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1 RULES AND REGULATIONS

Animals

Animals other than "Service Dogs" will not be carried.

Passenger Agent

Carrier may elect to appoint as its agent any person(s) or organization(s) who, individually or collectively, desire to obtain passenger transportation between one or more common points for the collection of all applicable charges and remittance thereof direct to carrier, without individual passenger fare collection by the carrier.

Cancellation

Cancellations made ten (10) or more days prior to service will be credited, minus \$50.00 per bus per day. Cancellations made less than ten (10) days prior to the service date will not be refunded or credited.

Cancellations for any trips that are multiple days, or more than one bus made thirty (30) or more days prior to service will be credited, minus \$50.00 per bus per day. Cancellations for any trips that are multiple days, or more than one bus, made less than thirty (30) days prior to service date will not be refunded or credited.

Equipment Substitution

When scheduled equipment is not available due to maintenance, carrier may at their discretion substitute equipment.

Vehicle Damage or Clean Up Fee

It is the chartering party's responsibility to notify Carreras Tours in advance when there will be food/beverage and/or alcohol brought on board the coach. A charge of \$300 will be applied if the vehicle requires anything more than normal cleaning at the end of the service. No glass containers or kegs are allowed on the coach at any time. No objects may be placed in the aisle while the coach is in motion. All drinks must be placed in a regular ice chest that does not leak and placed in a seat that has been properly protected. The space taken up by the ice chest must be figured into the total passenger count. There is no smoking allowed on any Carreras Tours vehicle at any time. Depending on the circumstance, a \$500 fee will be charged for vomit on board the vehicle.

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1

Rules & Regulations

Computation of Charges

- 1. **Basic charge:** The basic charge to be assessed will be under the provisions of subparagraph 2 Mile Charge or Time Charge computed under provisions of subparagraph 3 whichever is greater. In addition to the basic charge the charges computed in subparagraph 4 of this rule will be assessed in addition to the basic charge.
- 2. Live Mileage Charge: Live Mileage Charge will be assessed for each mile traveled by the charter coach between the point of origin and the point of destination. Charter bus operation shall be conducted under the charges as provided in this tariff.
- 3. **Time Charge:** Will be assessed for each 24-hour period computed from the time the charter coach is ordered to be staged at the point of origin to the time the coach is vacated by the chartering party at the point of destination, subject to the minimum usage. Charges outlined do not include driver gratuity, admission fees, meals, shows, hotel accommodations, or any other like charges that will be considered extras. At the request of the chartering party, these extras can be contracted and coordinated, and the charges will be assessed on the charter bill.
- 4. **Deadhead Mileage charge:** Will be assessed for any charter in which the point of origin is not the carrier's equipment base. Deadhead charges will be added for service commencing or terminating outside a 15-mile radius of Las Vegas Strip.
- 5. Extra Charges: Will be assessed and added to the basic charge as per the chartering party's added services. See pg 8
- 6. Clark County Airport Fee: Any charter service that includes a pick up or drop off at the airport will have an additional charge of \$50 based on the current airport surcharges.

Fractions of Charges

In computing charges or distances, all fractions must be retained at their full value until the final result is obtained then all remaining fractions will be disposed as follows:

ONTARIO, CA. 91761

- 1. Fractions of time to be rounded up to next 15-minutes or quarter hour.
- 2. Fractions of less than one-half cent or mile, OMIT.
- 3. Fractions or more than one-half cent or mile increases to the next whole cent or mile.

Classes of Vehicles

* Bus as defined

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.

ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1

Rates and Charges

Motor Coach Mileage Charge:

* Live Mileage: \$5.80

* Deadhead Mileage: \$5.80 per mile

Motor Coach (56 Passengers):

* Four (4) hours minimum: \$780.00

* Each additional hour: \$195.00

* Special Event pricing: \$2,500* (Time not to exceed 10 hours drive time, or 12 hours on the duty per day)

*EDC, CES, NASCAR

* 3% passenger transportation recovery fee added to the total charge, excluding gratuity.

Motor Coach (48 Passengers):

* Three (3) hours minimum: \$780.00 * Each additional hour: \$195.00

* Special Event pricing: \$2,500* (Time not to exceed 10 hours drive time, or 12 hours on the duty per day)

*EDC, CES, NASCAR

* 3% passenger transportation recovery fee added to the total charge, excluding gratuity.

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

PAGE EIGHT CPCN No. 2305

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1

Rates and Charges

Additional Rates:

- * Actual cost for an additional driver, or drivers, required due to the use of the charter equipment in such a manner that the original driver must be relieved in order to comply with applicable federal and state laws pertaining to hours of service will be added to the other changes at \$650 per day.
- * Driver Gratuity is not included in the above rates and will be added at the customer's discretion.
- * A \$15.00 Service Fee will be added for each Charter Bus per day on all orders. \$60.00 Max for multiple day trips.
- * Meet and Greet/On-Site Dispatch are \$300.00/4 Hour Min, \$100.00 Each additional hour.
- * Bridge, Tolls, Airport, and Parking fees will be added.
- * Drivers hotel room is the responsibility of the client for all out of town service (one room per driver)
- * There is an additional fee of \$25.00 for use of WIFI on the charter bus.
- * Any trip that starts within the state of Nevada will be charged a 3% transportation recovery charge.
- * Carreras Tours reserved the right to offer just and reasonable rates (NRS 706.311) for all services provided including fulfillment of bids and contracts. Subject to notification of the Nevada Transportation Authority.
- * Overnight stays (one night only) are based on 300-mile radius from point of origin and the point of destination.

Issued:	Issued by:
	ROBERT SAUCEDO
	PRESIDENT
	CARRERAS TOURS, LLC
	408 E. TRANSIT ST.

408 E. TRANSIT ST. ONTARIO, CA. 91761 ACCEPTED

FEB 1 4 2024

CARRERAS TOURS, LLC. TARIFF NO. 1

3% TAX Pursuant to SECTION 51 of AB175

The following rules apply to carriers who provide passenger transportation, excluding airport transport service:

Pursuant to Nevada Legislative Senate Bill No. 376

Sec. 36. Section 51 of Assembly Bill No. 175 of this session is hereby amended to read as follows:

- Sec. 51. 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2 and in addition to any other fee or assessment imposed pursuant to this chapter, an excise tax is hereby imposed on the connection, whether by dispatch or other means, made by a common motor carrier of a passenger to a person or operator willing to transport the passenger at the rate of 3 percent of the total fare charged for the transportation, which must include, without limitation, all fees, surcharges, technology fees, convenience charges for the use of a credit or debit card and any other amount that is part of the fare. The Department of Taxation shall charge and collect from each common motor carrier of passengers the excise tax imposed by this subsection.
- 2. The provisions of subsection 1 do not apply to an airport transfer service.
- 3. (Intentionally omitted)
- 4. As used in this section, "airport transfer service" means the transportation of passengers and their baggage in the vehicle, except by taxicab, for a per capita charge between airports or between an airport and points and places in this State. The term does not include charter services by bus, charter services by limousine, scenic tours or special services.
- NOTE 1: The passenger transportation recovery charge must be passed along to all customers.
- NOTE 2: The 3% passenger transportation recovery charge must be shown separately from the total fare as defined above.

Issued:

Issued by:
ROBERT SAUCEDO
PRESIDENT
CARRERAS TOURS, LLC.
408 E. TRANSIT ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91761

FEB 1 4 2024

Nevada Transportation Authority
Las Vegas, Nevada